1
Operation and Service Manual
for ReCoila® Self-Retracting
hose, cord & cable Reels
For Models after 1 June 2004
ReCoila® GEN III
Engineered Confi dence

36
Numerical part numbers
Item n/o Ordering code Description
1 SG0405-B OVAL OUTER CASE BLUE
1 SG0405-BLK OVAL OUTER CASE BLACK
1 SG0405-G OVAL OUTER CASE GREEN
1 SG0405-R OVAL OUTER CASE RED
1 SG0405-Y OVAL OUTER CASE YELLOW
2 SG0023A WALL ANGLE BRACKETS ALL REELS
3 SG0408 MOUTH GUARD NYLON
4 SG0112 CABLE TIE 194MM
5 SG0260 8# X 3/4” PAN PR HI-LO Z/GOLD B POINT
6 SG0017 10-MM HOSE BUMPER
6 SG0040 12-MM HOSE BUMPER
6 SG0041 8-MM HOSE BUMPER
6 SG0042 6-MM HOSE BUMPER
6 SG0060 TWIN 11-MM HOSE BUMPER
7 SG0099 BRASS FERRULE 14-27 I.D.
7 SG0221 BRASS FERRULE BFM687
7 SG0222 BRASS FERRULE BFM718
7 SG0226 BRASS FERRULE BFM78119.84 X 15.88
7 SG0226B BFM 718B FERRULES 19.84 X 12.70
7 SG0250 BRASS FERRULE BFM478
8 SG0020 HOSE BARB 3/8 X 3/8 BSPT
8 SG0048 HOSE BARB 1/2” X 3/8 BSPM
8 SG0063 HOSE BARB OXY / FUEL GAS 5MM
8 SG0064 OXY NUT 5/8 UNF R/H FEMALE
8 SG0065 ACCET NUT 5/8 UNF L/H FEMALE
8 SG0129 HOSE BARB 3/8 X 1/4 NTP
8 SG0132 HOSE BARB 1/2X1/2 NTP
8 SG0146 OXY AND ACET NUTS 3/8 BSP
8 SG0228 HOSE BARB 1/2” BARB 3/8” NPT
8 SG0236 HOSE BARB 3/8” X 3/8” NPT
8 SG0244 HOSE BARB 1/4” BSPT X 3/8”
8 SG0248 HOSE BARB 1/4” X 3/8 BSPM
9 SG0237 BOLT 1/4” X 1 1/4” PAN XRMTSZT
9 SG0238 NUT 1/4” HNZP
10 SG0402-B OVAL INLET SIDE PLATE LARGE HEX BLUE
10 SG0402-BLK OVAL INLET SIDE PLATE LARGE HEX BLACK
10 SG0402-G OVAL INLET SIDE PLATE LARGE HEX GREEN
37
Item n/o Ordering Code Description
10 SG0402-R OVAL INLET SIDE PLATE LARGE HEX RED
10 SG0402-Y OVAL INLET SIDE PLATE LARGE HEX YELLOW
11 SG0020-S SWIVEL HOSE BARB SHORT 3/8 X 3/8” BSP
11 SG0048-S SWIVEL HOSE BARB SHORT  1/2 X 3/8” BSP
11 SG0228-S SWIVEL HOSE BARB SHORT 1/2 X 3/8” NPT
11 SG0236-S SWIVEL HOSE BARB SHORT 3/8 X 3/8 NPT
12 SG0504-B GEN 3 25-MM HEX SWIVEL BODY 3/8” BSPP
12 SG0505-B GEN 3 25-MM HEX SWIVEL BODY 1/2” BSPP
12 SG0506-B GEN 3 25-MM HEX SWIVEL BODY 3/8” NPTS
12 SG0507-B GEN 3 25-MM HEX SWIVEL BODY 1\2” NPTS
12 SG0508-B GEN 3 22-MM HEX SWIVEL BODY 3/8” BSPP
12 SG0509-B GEN 3 22-MM HEX SWIVEL BODY 3/8” NPTS
13 SG0504-S GEN 3 25-MM HEX SWIVEL SHAFT 3/8” BSPP
13 SG0505-S GEN 3 25-MM HEX SWIVEL SHAFT 1/2” BSPP
13 SG0506-S GEN 3 25-MM HEX SWIVEL SHAFT 3/8” NPTS
13 SG0507-S GEN 3 25-MM HEX SWIVEL SHAFT 1/2” NPTS
13 SG0508-S GEN 3 22-MM HEX SWIVEL SHAFT 3/8” BSPP
14 SG0071 O-RING BS115 NBR
14 SG0203 O-RING BS115 VITON
14 SG0204 O-RING BS115 EPDM
15 SG0070 22MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP
16 SG0501 GEN 3 OXY & FUEL GAS SLEEVE
17 SG0500 GEN 3 OXY AND FUEL SHAFT
18 SG0502 GEN 3 HP / OXY & FUEL GAS BEZEL
19 SG0137 ROLL PIN - 6MM OD X 36MM
20 SG0403-B OVAL INLET S/PLATE  HP OXY  FUEL BLUE
20 SG0403-BLK OVAL INLET S/PLATE  HP OXY  FUEL BLACK
20 SG0403-G OVAL INLET S/PLATE  HP OXY  FUEL GREEN
20 SG0403-R OVAL INLET S/ PLATE HP OXY  FUEL RED
20 SG0403-Y OVAL INLET S/PLATE  HP OXY FUEL YELLOW
21 SG0076 OXY EXT NIPPLE SET 5/8 UNF
21 SG0077 CIRCLIP 24-MM EXTERNAL NEW OXY SHAFT
21 SG0078A ACET EXT NIPPLE 3/8” BSP
21 SG0091 OXY  EXT NIPPLES 9/16-18 UNF
21 SG0094 OXY EXT NIPPLES M16 JIS
22 SG0076A ACET EXT ADAPTOR 5/8 UNF
22 SG0078 OXY  EXT NIPPLES 3/8 BSP
Numerical part numbers continued
38
Item n/o Ordering Code Description
22 SG0091A ACET EXT NIPPLE 9/16-18
22 SG0094A ACET EXT NIPPLES M16 JIS
23 SG0138 HOSE BARB 1/4” X 1/8 BSPM
23 SG0215 HOSE BARB 3/16” X 1/8 BSP
24 SG0229 M4 X 8MM PHILLIPS HEAD BOLT
25 SG0239 WASHER ZP 5/32 X 7/16 X 20G #02136406
26 SG0503 GEN 3 HP SWIVEL SHAFT 5000 PSI
27 SG0253 HP GREASE SWIVEL PS490102-4-4
28 SG0404-B OVAL ELECTRICAL S/PLATE BLUE
28 SG0404-BLK OVAL ELECTRICAL S/PLATE BLACK
28 SG0404-G OVAL ELECTRICAL S/PLATE GREEN
28 SG0404-R OVAL ELECTRICAL S/PLATE RED
28 SG0404-Y OVAL ELECTRICAL S/PLATE YELLOW
29 SG0111 CABLE GLAND M20 X 1.5
30 SG0122 3 PHASE, 4 X RING, SLIP RING
30 SG0124 SINGLE PHASE SLIP RING 3 X RING
31 SG0015 MAIN SPRING PER
32 SG0016 TORSION SPRING LOCKING PAWL
33 SG0018 INNER DRUM ALL REELERS (PAIR)
34 SG0019 12-MM P/ON FASTENER 73020012
35 SG0025 M5 X 60MM PAN XR ZINC HIGH LOW THREAD
36 SG0062 DRUM AXLE
37 SG0232 ReCoila PAWL
38 SG0318 PUSH ON FASTENER RGA 156RMIP M4
39 SG0401-B OVAL TENSION SIDE PLATE BLUE
39 SG0401-BLK OVAL TENSION SIDE PLATE BLACK
39 SG0401-G OVAL TENSION SIDE PLATE GREEN
39 SG0401-R OVAL TENSION SIDE PLATE RED
39 SG0401-Y OVAL TENSION SIDE PLATE YELLOW
40 SG0406 LOCKING TENSION CAP
41 SG0407 RATCHET LOCKING RING
Numerical part numbers continued
39